

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 1214
SENATE BILL 687

1 AN ACT TO ADJUST AND FIX THE COMPENSATION TO BE PAID THE MEMBERS OF
2 THE COUNCIL OF STATE.

3
4 The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:
5

6 **Section 1.** Chapter 147 of the General Statutes is amended by deleting the words
7 and figures "twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00)" from line 2 of G.S. 147-35 and inserting in
8 lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-two thousand, five hundred dollars (\$22,500.00)";
9 by deleting the words and figures "twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00)" from line 2 of
10 G.S. 147-55 and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-two thousand, five
11 hundred dollars (\$22,500.00)"; by deleting the words and figures "twenty thousand dollars
12 (\$20,000.00)" from line two of G.S. 147-65 and substituting in lieu thereof the words and
13 figures "twenty-two thousand, five hundred dollars (\$22,500.00)".

14 **Sec. 2.** Chapter 115 of the General Statutes is amended by deleting the words and
15 figures "twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00)" from line three of the second paragraph of
16 G.S. 115-13, and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-six thousand dollars
17 (\$26,000.00)".

18 **Sec. 3.** Chapter 114 of the General Statutes is amended by deleting the words and
19 figures "twenty thousand (\$20,000.00)" from line two of G.S. 114-7 and substituting in lieu
20 thereof the words and figures "twenty-seven thousand dollars (\$27,000.00)".

21 **Sec. 4.** Chapter 106 of the General Statutes is amended by deleting the words and
22 figures "twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00)" from line two of G.S. 106-11, and substituting
23 in lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-two thousand, five hundred dollars (\$22,500.00)".

24 **Sec. 5.** Chapter 95 of the General Statutes is amended by deleting the words and
25 figures "twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00)" from line four of G.S. 95-2, and substituting in
26 lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-two thousand, five hundred dollars (\$22,500.00)".

27 **Sec. 6.** Chapter 58 of the General Statutes is amended by deleting the words and
28 figures "twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00)" from line two of G.S. 58-6, and substituting in
29 lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-two thousand, five hundred dollars (\$22,500.00)".

30 **Sec. 7.** It is the purpose of this Act to fix the salary of the Attorney General at
31 twenty-seven thousand dollars (\$27,000.00) per annum, the salary of the Superintendent of
32 Public Instruction at twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000.00) per annum, and the salary of the
33 other members of the Council of State at twenty-two thousand, five hundred dollars
34 (\$22,500.00).

35 **Sec. 8.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

36 **Sec. 9.** This Act shall be in full force after July 1, 1969.

37 In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1969.